
























































































































































































































































































































.. i J:l 0) 0) .. [ 

'lfii.c.eU5iuB fnr ([nltiradnr5 

W:lyi5 i5 tn ([£dift! tlyat:: ATAKAPA SERVICES, LLC 
10542 S. Glenstone PI 
Baton Rouge, LA 70810 

i5 nult! lit£lt£i£n altn £lttitl£n tn pradia tly£ follofuiltB da5£iific:atiolt£i 

MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION 

Witness our hand and seal of the Board dated, 
Baton Rouge, LA 12th day of May 2017 

"U/ .. -/L7 . .6' '-.S! 

irector Expiration Date: April 21, 2020 Chairman 

Treasurer 

_____ •• ___ ._. __ 





On motion of Councilmember , seconded by Councilmember 
_________ , the following ordinance was introduced: 

SUMMARY NO. ___ _ ORDINANCE NO. ____ _ 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KENNER AND BLUE WILLIAMS, 
L.L.P. 

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2017, the City of Kenner and Blue Williams, L.L.P. entered 
into a Professional Services Agreement for legal services, including legal advice and 
consulation, litigation and other relted matters assigned; and, 

WHEREAS, the City of Kenner and Blue Williams, L.L.P. wish to amend the Professional 
Services Agreement to increase the Agreement in the amount of $35,000.00 for a total 
Agreement amount not to exceed $125,000.00; and, 

WHEREAS, funding is available in account no. 3718000-5422. 

THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF KENNER HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION ONE: That Amendment No. 1 of the Professional Services Agreement 
between the City of Kenner and Blue Williams, L.L.P. is approved. 

SECTION TWO: That the Agreement amount is increased by $35,000.00. 

SECTION THREE: That subsequent modifications or amendments to this Professional 
Services Agreement between the City of Kenner and Blue Williams, L.L.P. may be 
approved by resolutions. 

SECTION FOUR: That the Mayor of the City of Kenner is authorized and empowered 
to sign any and all documents as may be necessary to give this ordinance full force and 
effect. 

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows : 

YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAINED: 

This ordinance was declared adopted on this, the _ _ day _____ ___ , 2018. 

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL 

MAYOR 

16F 
._---- . ' 



AMENDMENT NO.1 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF KENNER 
AND 

BLUE WILLIAMS, L.L.P. 

This Amendment No.1 to the Agreement ("Amendment") between City of Kenner ("Kenner"), a 
local govermnental subdivision of the State of Louisiana, represented by E. Ben Zahn III, Mayor, 
acting pursuant to authority vested in him by the Charter of the City of Kenner, and Blue 
Williams, L.L.P. ("Contractor"), represented by Guice A. Giambrone, III, Member: 

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2017 Kenner and Contractor entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement ("Agreement") for legal services, including legal advice and consultation, litigation 
and other related matters; and, 

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill the obligations of the Agreement, additional funds are needed; 
and, 

WHEREAS, Kenner and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement to increase the Agreement 
amount by $35,000.00 to accommodate this work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Kenner and Contractor agree as follows: 

SECTION ONE: That section 3 of the Agreement will be deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

3) Agreement Amount: That this Agreement will not exceed $125,000.00 annually. 

SECTION TWO: Kenner and Contractor also agree to the following: 

1. Amendment is executed in triplicate originals. 
2. Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 

original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute Amendment. 
3. The recitals stated above are incorporated and expressly made part of this Amendment. 

The parties have signed this Amendment to the Agreement on the dates indicated below. 

City of Kenner 

By: ----------------------
E. Ben Zahn III, Mayor 

Date: __________________ _ 

COK Amendment 
Form Revised: 12116 

Blue Williams, L.L.P. 

By: __________________ _ 

Guice A. Giambrone, Member 

Date: ____________________ _ 

Page 1 of 1 



AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

CITY OF KENNER 
AND 

BLUE WILLIAMS, L.L.P. 

BE IT KNOWN AND REMEMBERED that this Agreement is entered into between the City of 
Kelmer ("Kelll1er"), a local governmental subdivision of the State of Louisiana, represented by E. 
Ben Zalm Ill, Mayor, acting pursuant to authority vested in him by the charter of Kelll1er, and 
Blue Williams, L.L.P. ("Contractor") authorized to do business in the State of Louisiana, 
represented by Guice A. Giambrone, III, Member: 

1) Scope of Work: Provide legal services, including legal advice and consultation, 
litigation and other related matters assigned by Kelll1er. Contractor shall comply with 
Kelll1er case file handling procedures. 

2) Effective Date: Upon execution, this Agreement will be effective as of November 16, 
2017 and will terminate on December 31, 2018. 

3) Agreement Amount: This Agreement will not exceed $90,000.00 annually. 

4) Terms of Payment. Firm shall invoice Kenner monthly for services rendered at an 
hourly basis consistent with the current Maximum Hourly Fee Schedule paid by the 
Louisiana Department of Justice Civil Division. A copy of the current fee schedule is 
attached as Exhibit "A" for reference only. All invoices must contain a description of the 
work, time, and timekeeper. Allowable expenses shall be itemized separately on the 
invoice. Invoices must be submitted within thirty five (35) days of services billed for. 
Invoices submitted after this period are subject to non-payment by Kenner. Invoices may 
be sent bye-mail tolegal@kenner.la.us for prompt posting. 

Reasonable and ordinary expenses related to representation will be reimbursed by Kenner 
Extraordinary expenses including but not limited to employment of local council or 
expert witnesses may be reimbursed with prior written approval of Kenner. 

5) Notices: Any communications to be given by either party to the other shall be deemed to 
be duly given if set forth in writing and personally delivered or sent by certified mail, 
postage prepaid with return receipt requested, as follows: 

Notices should be sent to Kenner at the following address: 

Office of the City Attorney 
180 I Williams Boulevard 
Building C, Suite 104 
Kenner, Louisiana 70062 

Notices should be sent to Contractor at the following address: 

Blue Williams, L.L.P. 
Attn: Guice A. Giambrone, III 
3421 North Causeway Boulevard 
Suite 900 
Metairie, Louisiana 70002 

COK Agreement, Services 
Fonn Revised: 4/16 

Page I of6 



Written notices hereunder delivered personally or by facsimile transmission or certified 
mail, shall be deemed communicated as of actual receipt, in accordance with this 
paragraph. 

6) Reporting: If requested by Kenner, Firm shall submit a monthly progress report to the 
City Attorney for all files being handled on behalf of KeJmer and shall submit regular 
reports to Kenner's Third Party Claims Administrator or the City Attorney. 

7) Powers Confen'ed on Attorney: Kemler grants Firm the authority to perform any and 
all things necessary and proper to protect the interest of Kenner, including but not limited 
to, the filing of any and all papers necessary and proper in cases assigned by Kenner, take 
any evidence necessary and proper, and to make amicable and extrajudicial compromises 
on assigned cases, subject to the approval of KeJlllel'. Firm is free to engage in any other 
business or legal representation and shalI devote only as much time and attention to 
providing legal services to Kenner as Firm deems necessary. 

8) Insurance: Firm shall maintain insurance coverage in conformity with the insurance 
requirements set forth in Kenner's "Professional Service for Attorney Insurance 
Requirements" Exhibit "B". 

9) Termination for Cause: Kenner may terminate this Agreement for cause based upon the 
failure of the Firm to comply with the terms andlor conditions of the Agreement, or 
failure to fulfill its perfOlmance obligations pursuant to this Agreement, provided that 
Kenner shall give Firm Wl-itten notice specifying the Firm's failure. If within thirty (30) 
days after receipt of such notice, the Firm shall not have corrected such failme, or in the 
case of failure which cannot be corrected in thirty (30) days, begun in good faith to 
correct such failure and thereafter proceeded diligently to complete such correction, then 
Kenner may, at its option, place the Firm in default and the Agreement shall terminate on 
the date specified in such notice. The Firm may exercise any rights available to it under 
Louisiana law to terminate for cause upon the failme of Kenner to comply with the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement, provided reasonable opportunity for Kenner to cme the 
defect. 

10) Termination for Convenience: Kenner may terminate the Agreement at any time by 
giving thirty (30) days written notice to the Firm of such termination or negotiating with 
the Firm an effective date. In the event oftelmination of this Agreement, because of any 
of the above, the Film shall be paid for work performed in a satisfactory manner prior to 

. the Firm's receipt of written notice of termination. 

11) Conflict of Interest: By signing this Agreement, the Film covenants that there is no 
public or plivate interest, direct or indirect, and shall not acquire directly of indirectly in 
the future any such interest which does or may conflict in any mamler with the 
performance of services rendered by the Firm or obligations under this Agreement. Any 
conflicts shall be timely disclosed to Kenner and Kenner shall determine whether the 
conflict is cause for non-execution or termination of this Agreement. The Firm further 
covenants that, in the performance of this Agreement, no person having such an interest 
as described above shall he employed by the Firm. 

12) Discrimination: The Firm agrees to abide by the requirements nf the following as 
applicable: Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended by the Equal 
Opportunity Act of 1972, Federal Executive Order 11246, the Federal Rehabilitation Act 

COK Agreement, Services Page 2 of 6 
Form Revised: 4/16 



of 1973, as amended, the Vietnam Era Veteran's Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, 
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, the Age Act of1975, and Firm agrees to 
abide by the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Firm agrees to 
provide a work environment free of potential harassment and not to discriminate in its 
employment practices, and will render services under this Agreement without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, veteran status, political 
affiliation, or disabilities. Any act of discrimination committed by Finn, or failure to 
comply with these statutory obligations when applicable shall be grounds for termination 
of this Agreement. 

13) Audit: When applicable, it is agreed that Kenner or its designee shaIl have the option of 
auditing all accounts of the Firm which relate to this Agreement. 

14) Non-assignability: Firm shall not assign any interest in this Agreement and shall not 
transfer any interest in the same (whether by assignment or novation), without the prior 
written consent of Kenner thereto, provided, however, that claims for money due or to 
become due to the Film from Kenner under this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, 
trust company, or other financial institution without such approval. Notice of any such 
assignment or transfer shall be promptly furnished to Kenner. 

15) Taxes: Firm hereby agrees that the responsibility for payment of taxes from the funds 
thus received undel' this Agreement andlor council appropriation shall be said Firm's 
obligation as per La. R. S. 47:301 et seq., all governmental bodies are excluded from 
payment of sales taxes to any Louisiana taxing body. 

16) Independent Contractor: While in the performance of providing services or carrying 
out obligations under this Agreement, Firm and/or its employees shall be acting in the 
capacity of independent Firm(s) and not as employee(s) of Kenner. Kenner shall not be 
obligated to any person, firm, corporation, or other entity for any obligation of the Film 
arising from perfOlmance of services under this Agreement. Firm herein expressly 
aclmowledges and agrees that nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed in 
any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of employer/employee between 
the Firm and Kelmer. It is further expressly declared and acknowledged between the 
parties entering into Ibis Agreement that the Firm andlor its employees are independent 
Firm(s) and as such shall not receive nor be entitled to any benefits from Kenner, 
including bnt not limited to benefits relating to life and/or medical insurance, workers' 
compensation coverage, aeclUed sick or annual leave, retirement, FICA, social security, 
or unemployment compensation coverage. Sale compensation consists of fees earned in 
connection with the scope of work described above and the terms of payment agreed to 
by the parties. 

17) Ownership of Records: When applicable, all records, reports, documents, or other 
material related to this Agreement andlor obtained or prepared by the Firm in connection 
with the performance of the services contracted for shall become the property of Kenner, 
and shall, upon request, be returned by the Firm to Kenner, at the Firm's expense, at the 
termination or the expiration of this Agreement. 

18) Entire Agreement: This Agreement between the parties with respect to the subject 
matter for this Agreement. Any alterations, variations, modifications, or waivers of 
provisions ofthis Agreement shall be valid only when tl,ey have been reduced to writing, 
duly signed, and attached to the original of this Agreement. No claim for services 
furnished or requested for reimbursement by Firm, not provided for in this Agreement, 

COK Agreement, Services Page 3 of 6 
Form Revised: 4/16 



shall be allowed by Kemler. 

19) Hold Harmless: Firm agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the 
Kemler, all Kenner Departments, Agencies, Boards and Commissions, its officers, agents, 
servants and employees, including volunteers, from and against any and all claims, 
demands, expense and liability arising out of injury or death to any person or the damage, 
loss or destruction of any property which may occur or in any way grow out of any act or 
omission of the Firm, its agents, servants, and employees or any and all costs, expenses 
andlor attorney fees incurred by the Firm as a result of any claim, demands, andlor causes 
of action except for those claims, demands, andlor causes of action arising out of the 
negligence of the Kemler, all Kenner Departments, Agencies, Boards, Commissions, its 
agents, representatives, andlor employees. Firm agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, 
provide defense for and defend any such claims, demand, or suit at its sole expenses and 
agrees to bear all other costs and expenses related thereto, even if it (claims, etc.) is 
groundless, false or fraudulent. Firm acknOWledges that the duty to defend is a separate 
and distinct 0 bligation herein and, upon the filing of any action, claim, suit or proceeding 
of any nature or kind, it shall defend Kenner from and against all of the foregoing actions, 
claims, suits, or proceedings of whatever nature resulting, directly or indirectly, from or 
growing out of, directly or indirectly, the granting of, or exercising of any rights or 
performing any work or duties under or in connection with this franchise whether such 
act or omission is authorized, allowed, Of prohibited by the Agreement. 

20) Fiscal Funding: This Agreement is subject to and contingent upon the continued 
availability and appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the 
Kenner City Council. If the Council fails to appropriate sufficient funds to provide for 
the continuation of the Agreement, or if such appropriation is reduced by the veto of the 
Mayor or by any means provided for in the Kenner Charter to prevent the total 
appropriation for the year from exceeding the revenues for that year, or for any other 
lawful purpose, and the effect of such reduction is to provide "insufficient funds for the 
continuation of the Agreement, the Agreement shall terminate on the date of the 
begirming of the fiscal yea!' for which funds are not appropriated. It is the responsibility 
of the Firm to advise Keiller in advance if Agreement funds or Agreement terms may be 
insufficient to complete Agreement objectives. 

21) Code of Ethics: The Firm acknowledges that La. R. S. 42: J 101 et seq., Code of 
Governmental Etllics applies to the Firm in the performance of services and work called 
for in this Agreement. The Firm agrees to immediately notify Kenner if potential 
violations of the Code of Governmental Ethics arise at any time during the term of this 
Agreement. 

22) Severability: The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that the provisions, 
shall, between them, have the effect of law, but in reference to matters not provided, the 
Agreement shall be governed by the regulations of the United States and the laws of the 
State of Louisiana. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid, or 
unenforceable under present or future laws effective during the term of this Agreement, 
such provision is fully severable, and this Agreement must be construed and enforced as 
if such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provisions never comprised a part of this 
Agreement; and the remaining provisions of this Agreement remain in full force and 
effect and may not be affected by the illegal, invalid, or nnenforceable provision or its 
severance from this Agreement. 

23) Applicable Law and Venue: 

COK Agreement, Services 
Form Revised: 4116 

This Agreement shall be consummated in the State of 

Page 40f6 



Louisiana and shall be governed andlor construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Louisiana. The parties agree that the sole and exclusive venue for any suit or 
proceeding brought pursuant to this Agreement will shall be in the Twenty-Fourth 
Judicial District Court; and by entering this Agreement, the Firm expressly waives any 
objections to jurisdiction and venue, regardless of the Firm's residence or domicile. In 
the event that either Kenner or the Firm commences a legal proceeding to enforce or 
interpret any of the terms of this Agreement or to terminate this Agreement, the 
prevailing party in any such suit shall receive from the other a reasonable sum as 
attorney's fees and court costs as may be fixed by the court. 

24) Federal Clauses: Firm agrees to the following miscellaneous terms and provisions for 
all federally funded and reimbursable contracts: 

A) Firm shall comply with Execntive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, entitled, 
"Equal Employment Opportunity", as amended by Executive Order 11375 of 
October 13, 1967, and as supplemented in Departinent of Labor Regulations (41 
CFR Chapter 60). 

B) Firm shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act of(18 U.S.C. 874) as 
supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR Part 3). 

C) Firm shall comply with Sections 103 and 107 of the Agreement Work Hours and 
Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) as supplemented by Department of 
Labor Regulations (29 CRF Part 5). 

D) Firm shall comply with all notices of awarding agency requirements and 
regulations pertaining to reporting. 

E) Firm shall comply with all notice of awarding agency requirements and 
regulations pertaining to patent rights with respect to any discovery or invention 
which arises or is developed in the course of or under such Agreement. 

F) Firm shall· comply with all awarding agency requirements and regulations 
pertaining to copyrights and rights in data. 

G) Firm shall provide access by the State of Louisiana, Kenner, United States of 
America, FEMA, the Controller General of the United States, or any of their duly 
authorized representatives, to any books, documents, papers and records of the 
Finn which are directly pertinent to this specific Agreement for the purpose of 
making audit, examination or excepts, and transcriptions. 

H) Firm shall retain all required records for a period of at least three years after the 
State of Louisiana or Kenner has made final payments and all other pending 
matters are closed. 

I) Firm shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or requirements issued 
under Section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h). Section 508 of the 
Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, Environmental 
Protection Agency Regulations (40 CFR Part 15). 

J) Firm shall comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to energy 
efficiency which are contained in the State Energy Conservation Plan issued in 
compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Public Law 93-163,89 

COK Agreement, Services Page 5 of 6 
Form Revised: 4/16 



STAT 871). 

K) Finn certifies that Firm will not and has not used any Federal funds to influence 
an employee or member of Congress in obtaining any federal award (Byrd Anti­
Lobbying Amendment). 

L) Firm declares that Firm, its principles or affiliates (subFirms), are not currently 
disqnalified as a result of debarment or suspension. 

This Agreement contains, has attached, or incorporates by reference all the tenns and conditions 
agreed upon by the parties and is signed and entered into on the date indicated below. 

WITNESSES: 

~-

WITNESSES: 

COK Agreement, Services 
Form Revised: 4116 

Date: __ ,-I 0---tI!'------,~I-/_I---'1----

Blue Williams, L.L.P. 

~---
By: -::--;-,/=---------,-,-~ ~__,:_-___=~_c___,:_--

Guice A. Giambrone, III, Member 

<J~/n Date: ____ -'-f_lf_ ' _____ _ 

Page 6 of6 



JefiLandry 
AttolUey Gener.al 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

State ()fL()uisiana 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

CIVIL DIVISION 
P.O. BOX94005 
BATON ROUGE 
70804-9005 

February 8, 2016 

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ;:::J / 
JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAV' 

MAXIMUM HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE 

This· is to advise all Interested persons that the approved M<iximum Hourly Fee 
Schedule of this office for professional legal services; effective this dare, shall be as 

. follows: 

$225.00 

$175.00 

$150.00 

$125.00 

$60.00 

$40.00 

JUarg 

PER HOUR FOR ATTORNEYS HAVING EXPERIENCE OF TEN YEARS 
OR MORE IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW 

PER HOUR FOR ATTORNEYS HAVING EXPERIENCE OF FIVE TO 
TEN YEARS IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW 

PER HOUR FOR ATTORNEY$ HAVING EXPERIENCE OF THREE TO 
FIVE YEARS IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW 

PER /;lOUR FOR ATTORNE:YS HAVING EXPERIENCE: OF LESS THAN 
THREE YEARS IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW 

PER HOUR FOR PARALEGAL SERVICES 

PER HOUR FOR LAW CLERK SERVICES 



Exhibit "S" 

CITY OF KENNER 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR ATTORNEYS PSA 
INSURANCE SPECIFICATIONS 

PLEASE READ INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS CAREFULLY TO ENSURE 
ALL INSURANCE COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN BID. 

1. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 

THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED TO ASSURE THAT THE TOTAL INSURANCE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS CONTRACT ARE THOROUGHLY REVIEWED, UNDERSTOOD 
AND MET. THE CITY OF KENNER (HEREIN AFTER REFFERRED TO AS KENNER) 
THROUGH ITS RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULANT WILL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE 
COMPLETE INSURANCE DOCUMENTATION SUBMITTED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF AND/OR 
REFUSAL TO AWARD A CONTRACT. IF APPLICABLE, SUBCONTRACTORS MUST MEET 
THESE REQUIREMENTS AS WELL. COVERAGES CANNOT EXCLUDE SERVICES 
PROVIDED. 

A. GENERAL: 

The following insurance requirements shall be provided and shall apply on a primary basiS, 
any insurance carried by KENNER shall be excess and not contributing insurance. The total 
limit of insurance must be equal to or greater than the minimum acceptable limits indicated 
below. Additionally, each line of insurance may have its own set of requirements that must be 
met. "CLAIMS MADE" POLICIES OF INSURANCE ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE for auto 
liability, general liability, employers' liability, and umbrella liability, but are acceptable for 
professional liability, pollution liability and errors and omissions policies. 

B. INSURANCE: 

Insurance obtained and maintained by the Contractor shall contain the following coverages 
and limits: 

1. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY, AS APPLICABLE TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED: 

a. Minimal acceptable limits: $1,000,000 Per Loss; $2,000,000 Aggregate; 
b. If claims-made coverage is accepted, the retroactive date, if any, must precede the 

commencement of the performance of the contract; 
c. Any retrospective date applicable to coverage will be maintained or an extended 

discovery period will be exercised for a period of three (3) years beginning when the 
Work is completed or the contract is terminated; 

d. This insurance shall provide primary coverage for claims and/or suits which may arise 
out of or result from the Contractor's Scope of Work as described in the Contract and 
its amendments; and 

e. KENNER shall have the right to request a copy of loss runs associated with the current 
in force policy to determine if the policy limits have been impaired to an unacceptable 
level. 

Cok_2013_l Attorney Psa Ins Reqs Pagel 



II GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS: 

A. General Requirements: 

1. Qualifications of Insurers: 

a. All insurance required for this Contract is to be purchased and maintained by the 
Contractor from insurance companies that are duly licensed by the State of Louisiana 
to issue insurance policies for the limits and coverages so required. Such insurance 
companies utilized are to have a minimum rating of A- VI as of the most currently 
published A.M. Best Guide. Any variance must be approved by KENNER. 

b. If the insurance company providing any insurance coverage furnished by Contractor is 
declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent, its right to do business in Louisiana is 
terminated or it ceases to meet the requirements of this Document, Contractor shall, 
within thirty (30) days thereafter, substitute another insurance company(s) acceptable 
to KENNER. KENNER reserves the right to mandate cessation of all Work until the 
receipt of acceptable replacement insurance. 

2. Certificates of Insurance/Policies of Insurance: Contractor shall deliver to KENNER 
Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance which the Contractor has purchased and 
shall maintain in accordance with this Document. It is mandatory that within five (5) 
business days after the notification of the award of the Contract, the Contractor shall 
furnish to KENNER the certificates of insurance as required in this Document. 

3. Objection by KENNER: If KENNER has any objection to the coverage afforded by or to 
any other provisions of the insurance required to be purchased and maintained by the 
Contractor in accordance with the insurance requirements for the work 01) the basis of 
non-conformance with the Contract, KENNER may notify the Contractor in writing within 
fifteen (15) days after receipt of the Certificates. The Contractor shall become compliant 
within ten (10) days from the date of the letter request. Any variance must be approved 
by KENNER in writing. 

4. No waiver of liability: Acceptance of evidence of the insurance requirements by 
KENNER in no way relieves or decreases the liability of the Contractor for the performance 
of the Work under this Contract. Additionally, the Contractor is responsible for any losses, 
expenses, damages, claims and/or suits and costs of any kind which exceed the 
Contractor's limits of liability or which may be outside the coverage scope of the 
Contractor's insurance policies. The insurance requirements outlined in this Document shall 
in no way be construed to limit or eliminate the liability of the Contractor that may arise 
from the performance of work under the Contract. The Contractor's coverage is to be 
primary for any and all claims and/or suits related to, or arising from, the work; and any of 
the insurance coverage(s) maintained by KENNER is/are to be deemed as excess of the 
Contractor's insurance coverage and shall not contribute with or to it in any way. 

5. No Recourse Against KENNER: The insurance companies issuing the poliCies shall have 
no recourse against KENNER for payment of any premiums, deductibles, retentions or for 
assessments under any form or policy. These shall be borne by and be the sole 
responsibility of the Contractor. 

Page 2 




	2A
	3A
	3B

	3C
	3D
	9A
	9B
	9C

	9D
	13A
	16A
	16B

	16C

	16D
	16E
	160

